
SECOND AMENDMENT 

This Amendment made and entered into this ( 0 t/J day of Jt/(/11(/3~ 2015, by and 

between PINELLAS COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as 

·county,• and Dean, Mead, Egerton, Bloodworth, Capouano & Bozarth, P .A., hereinafter referred to as 

·contractor,· 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor entered into an agreement on December 1, 2013, 

pursuant to Pinellas County Contract No. 134-0087-N (hereinafter "Agreement") pursuant to which the 

Contractor agreed to provide State Government Representation for County; and 

WHEREAS, Section 19 of the Agreement provides for amendment of the Agreement by mutual 

written agreement of the parties; and 

WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor now wish to extend the term of the Agreement at the 

same prices, terms, and conditions; 

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree that the Agreement is amended as follows: 

1. The term of the Agreement is hereby extended for an additional twelve months, beginning 

on December 1, 2015 and continuing through November 30, 2016. 

2. Except as changed or modified herein, all provisions and conditions of the original 

Agreement shall remain In full force and effect. 

Page 1 of2 
L.ut printed 9129/2015 10:08:00 AM 
H:\USERS\Atylcb40\CiienU\Purchasing\Agreements_Amendmcnts 201 S'ICN0-134-0087-N _DMEBCBPA _ GovRep _SecondAmend.doc:x 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties herein have executed this Second Amendment as of the day 

and year first written above. ' 

Contractor: 

G~t:~-.14... ~~ 
President (signature) 

7~r t-ll.l>u"'h'er 
President (printed name) 

Attesting Witness' name/title) 

\~R£so...Ow-~ 
l2...~ (N::X)'\~".y 

Last printed 9/29120 IS I 0:08:00 AM 

PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA 
by and through Its 

ard of aunt Commissioners 

Page 2 of 2 

H:\USERS\Atykb40\Ciienta\Pun:hasing\Agrecments_Amcndmcnts 201 S\CN0-1 14·0087-N _DMEBCDPA_ GovRep _SecondAmcnd.docx 



CONTRACT ADDENDUM 

By mutual consent of the parties hereto and consistent with the enactment of revisions to 
Sections 11.045 and 112.3215 and related provisions of the Florida Statutes during the 
2005-B Special Session of the Legislature, the contract with the contract with Dean, 
Mead, Egerton, Bloodworth, Capouano & Bozarth, P.A., {"Firm•) is revised to identify the 
services and the compensation for said services in the following categories: 

1. Lobbying before the Legislature: The client and Firm agree that the 
portion of time and services under the Agreement that is to be devoted to influencing or 
attempting to influence legislative action or non-action through oral or written 
communication or attempting to obtain the goodwill of members of the Legislature and 
employees of the Legislature shall be equal to fifty percent (50%) of the total time and 
services to be provided under this Agreement. The annual compensation to be paid for 
these services shall be $25,000.00. 

2. Lobbving before the Executive Branch: The client and Firm agree that 
the portion of time and services under the Agreement that is to be devoted to influencing 
or attempting to influence an agency with respect to a decision of the agency in the area 
of policy through oral or written communication or attempting to obtain the goodwill of an 
agency official or employee shall be equal to thirty percent (30%) of the total time and 
services to be provided under this Agreement. The annual compensation to be paid for 
these services shall be $15,000.00. 

3. Other Non-Lobbvina Services: The client and Firm agree that the 
portion of time and services under the Agreement to be devoted to non-lobbying services 
for the client, its members and employees, including, but not limited to, educational 
written and oral offerings and briefings, legal research, election demographic analysis, 
attendance at meetings of the client and related travel, local government consulting and 
the preparation of written opinions and reports for the client, shall be equal to twenty 
(20%) of the total time and services to be provided under this Agreement. The annual 
compensation to be paid for these services shall be $10,000.00. 

Except as modified hereby, the terms and conditions of the contract with Dean, Mead, 
Egerton, Bloodworth, Capouano & Bozarth, 
effective throughout the term of the contract. 

Dean, Mead, Egerton, Bloodworth, 
Capouano & Bozarth, P.A. 

By: a,.. CM,. ~ 
Peter M. Dunbar, supervising attorney 

:~~~&ERK 
~ Deputy Clerk 

By: 

• 




